receivables
209 47 0 0 0 1,109

Other financial assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

Cash and cash equivalents 283 54 3 0 1 1,457

Financial liabilities (-):

Loans, credits, other debt instruments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Lease liabilities 0 0 0 0 0 0

Trade payables and other financial liabilities 395 0 0 0 0 1,742

Exposure to currency risk in total 887 101 3 0 1 4,308

 Value expressed in currency (in

thousands):

Value after

conversion

(thousands

PLN)
 EUR USD GBP CHF other

 As of 30.06.2024

Derivative financial instruments 800 7,350 0 0 0 32,706

Exposure to currency risk in total 800 7,350 0 0 0 32,706

 As of 31.12.2023

Derivative financial instruments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Exposure to currency risk in total 0 0 0 0 0 0

Below is an analysis of the sensitivity of the financial result and equity concerning the Group's financial assets and

liabilities, as well as fluctuations in the EUR to PLN and USD to PLN exchange rates.

Condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the ELEKTROTIM Capital Group for the period 01.01. – 30.06.2024

48

The sensitivity analysis assumes an increase or decrease in the EUR/PLN and USD/PLN exchange rates by 5%

relative to the closing rate on the balance sheet date, i.e., June 30, 2024.

Exchange

rate

fluctuations

Impact on financial result: Impact on equity:

  EUR USD total EUR USD total

 As of 30.06.2024

Increase in the exchange

rate
5% 801 1,538 2,339 801 1,538 2,339

Decrease in the exchange

rate
-5% -801 -1,538 -2,339 -801 -1,538 -2,339

 As of 31.12.2023

Increase in the exchange

rate
5% 195 20 215 195 20 215

Decrease in the exchange

rate
-5% -195 -20 -215 -195 -20 -215

Interest rate risk management

Interest rate risk primarily arises from the companies in the Group using bank loans, borrowings, and leasing

services, which are interest-rated at variable rates. The Group manages these risks by maintaining appropriate

monitoring of its debt levels. Interest rate risk management focuses on optimizing the level of debt while utilizing

trade credit within market conditions and considering financial costs in management calculations related to

contract financing and realized margins.

Credit risk management

The specific nature of construction activities exposes the Group to a concentration of credit risk. The nature of